1-31-92

3.

Execution Date: February 8, 1999

RECORDA	O3-26-1999 T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Name of conveying party(ies) Casebank Support Systems Inc. 1 Kenview Boulevard Brampton, Ontario L6T 5E6 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No X	100994710 Inal documents or copy thereof. 100994710 Internal Address: Street Address: 1 Kenview Boulevard
Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other ution Date: February 8, 1999	City: <u>Brampton</u> Prov.: <u>Ontario</u> P.C. <u>L6T 5E6</u> Country: <u>Canada</u> Additional names/addresses attached? Yes No _X
Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new ap the execution date of the application is:	B. Patent No.(s) 5,822,743 oplication, Additional numbers attached? Yes NoX

4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application the execution date of the application is:	
A.	Patent Application No.(s) 09/052,119	
5.	Name and address of party to whom corrrespondence concerning document should be mailed:	
Nam	ne: Timothy J. Sinnott	
Inter	nal Address: <u>c/o Bereskin & Parr</u>	
-		
Stree	et Address: Box 401, 40 King Street West	
City	: Toronto State: Ontario ZIP: M5H 3Y2	

6.	Total number of applications and patents involved:2	_
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$80.00	<u>o</u>

Enclosed Chaut # 224 Authorized to charge any deficiencies to our account no. 02-2095

Deposit account number:

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Timothy J. Sinnott, Regn. 31,083 Name of Person Signing BP File # 10387- 9, 12, 13

Signature

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 3

03/25/1999 DNGUYEN 00000077 09052119

Country: Canada

80.00 OP FC:581 01 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and

REEL: 9833 FRAME: 0295

this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of American July 1975 (1985), to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CASEBANK SUPPORT SYSTEMS INC., a corporation of the Province of Ontario, Canada, the post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 1 Kenview Boulevard, Brampton, Ontario, L6T 5E6, Canada, is the owner of all of the rights to the inventions identified in the attached Schedule, including the rights to the patents and patent applications listed therein;

AND WHEREAS CASEBANK TECHNOLOGIES INC. a corporation of the Province of Ontario, Canada, the post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 1 Kenview Boulevard, Brampton, Ontario, L6T 5E6, has acquired from CASEBANK SUPPORT SYSTEMS INC. the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries in and to the said inventions, including the said patents and patent applications;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, CASEBANK SUPPORT SYSTEMS INC., by these presents confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said CASEBANK TECHNOLOGIES INC. the full and exclusive right to the said inventions in the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications listed in the appended Schedule, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said applications, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said applications.

CASEBANK SUPPORT SYSTEMS INC. agrees that it will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said inventions and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignce, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Executed at Brampton, Ontario, this & day of FEBRUARY, 1999,

CASEBANK SUPPORT SYSTEMS INC.

Witness

Name: Phil D'Eon

Title:

MANHGING BIRECTOR

SCHEDULE

COUNTRY	TITLE OF INVENTION	APPLICATION SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO.
United States	KNOWLEDGE-BASED INFORMATION RETRIEVAL SYSTEM	08/835,558	5,822,743
	CONFIGURATION KNOWLEDGE AS AN AID TO CASE RETRIEVAL	09/052,119	
<u>Canada</u>	KNOWLEDGE-BASED INFORMATION RETRIEVAL SYSTEM	2,206,155	
PCT	KNOWLEDGE-BASED INFORMATION RETRIEVAL SYSTEM	PCT/CA98/00306	

RECORDED: 03/22/1999

PD

PATENT REEL: 9833 FRAME: 0297